MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 241.

Chapter 241.

Resolve providing for the payment of the expenses of the committee of military affairs.

Committee on military affairs, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid from the treasury to the committee on military affairs, the sum of fifty-nine dollars and eighty cents, the same being for expenses incurred by that committee in visiting the Military and Naval Orphan Asylum at Bath, in compliance with an order of the legislature.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 242.

Resolve in favor of D. R. Stockwell and George S. Chalmers.

D. R. Stockwell and G. S. Chalmers, in fayor of. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury, from any money not otherwise appropriated, to D. R. Stockwell and George S. Chalmers, the sum of nineteen dollars and eight cents, it being for money paid by them into the state treasury in eighteen hundred and sixty-seven and eighteen hundred and sixty-eight, and applied to lands in which they had no interest.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 243.

Resolve directing the superintendent of common schools to ascertain what school moneys may be due the state.

Duty of superintendent in relation to certain school money.

Resolved, That the state superintendent of common schools is hereby directed to ascertain whether any sums of money be due the state from any corporation or corporations for public school purposes, and to present the result of such investigation in his annual report.

Approved February 22, 1871.

Chapter 244.

Resolve in favor of Parker P. Burleigh.

P. P. Burleigh, in favor of. Resolved, That the state treasurer is hereby authorized and directed to pay Parker P. Burleigh, the sum of one hundred dollars, it being for money expended by him on the state military road, leading through south half township number two, range three, Aroostook county.

Approved February 22, 1871.